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SHRI JASWANT SINGH: Sir, 1 would
like .to put a specific query. In the last six
months, what has been the contribution of the
non-aligned news pool to broadcast over All
India Radio and Door-darshan? The concept
is quite old now. There is subscription to this
concept by ua as also and the conference and
now' we seem to be, to a certain extent, lead-
ing the concept. My question is, what

a the contribution? I do not want in

percentage terms. I want in figures. Another
difficulty that we face, in television broadcast,
in most developing countries, is about soft
ware. There is insufficient soft ware even
within India. Is there a proposal for joint
development of soft ware within the non-
aligned countries, because soft ware is
important when it comes ' quality and the
cultural dimensions of the soft ware which you
put across? That is why, I would like to know,
is there a proposal for a joint, development of
software for non-aligned countries? Finally, is
the question taken up about the credibility of
non-aligned news pool because the most
important aspect of any news dissemination is
credibility and what has been the thinking on
this aspect?

SHRI VITHAL GADGIL: As far asthe
firs,t part of the question is concerned, we are
making increasing use of the n that we get
from the non-aligned pool.

SHRi JASWANT SINGH; How many?

SHRI VITHAL GADGIL: I will not be. able
to give the figures just now. But by way of
illustration, 1 can say. If I remember
correctly, on Friday, over  All Indian Radio,
the daliy bulletin which we broadcast was
based entirely on the news that we got from
this source. Now, in regard to the joint
collaboration for soft ware: this is one of
the proposals, but so far, there has not been
any concrete development. As 1 said. As I
told the House at the outset, this is a very
informal organisation. There is no formal
membership, no central secretariat. It is  not
yet institutionalised and there is no moni-
toring. Within these parameters, what best we
can db, we have been trying to do. In regard to
the last part, about credibility, it will also
depend and our attempt will be fo hare more
and more credibility,

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Question., 16

SHRI DHARAM CHANDER PRASHANT: I
yould like to know from the hon. Minister
whether this non-aligned news pool is
succesful, from the point of view of this
country?

SHRI VITHAL GADGIL: Yes. If I lay
quote: Out of the reported 60,000 daily
average words circulated in the system,
Indian news pool desk contributes as much as
ten per cent. Wc are getting our message also
across.

illegal sale of farm land in Delhi

*143. SHRIMATI IcRISHNA KAUL:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware
of the illegal sale of farm land by the.
unscrupulous colonisers in Delhi recently:
and

(b) if so, what action Government have
taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR):
(a) Yes, Sir, Such instances have come to
the notice of the Government.

(b) Delhi (Land Reforms) Act, 1954.
forbids the use of agricultural land for
purposes other than those connected with
agriculture. Wherever violations I-,ad taken
place, Government had taken action. The
number of cases under trial is 1561. There are
many cases which are still under in-
vestigation.

SHRIMATI KRISHNA KAUL: Land
prices in Delhi metropolis are shooting up
higher and higher because of acute demand
for land and the shortage of residential
accommodation. I would like to know from
the hon. Minister of Works and Housing as to
what steps the Government is taking or
propose to take to contain or reduce the prices
of land and to step up legal housing activity?

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: Sir, there is
housing shortage no doubt in Delhi. '
Government is taking all possible steps to meet
the demand. Since the demand is very high, it
is very difficult to contain if in the short priod
of time. As you know Sir, the Delhi
Development Authority is
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constructing houses in large numoers and
offering them through their various schemes.
There is also another agency through which
houses are constructed, nameiy, the HUDCO.
So, all these steps are being taken by the
Government. It is true that the prices of land
in Delhi are increasing and that is why the Act
was passed recently in this very House for a
larger  Delhi in which parts of Haryana, U.P.
and other States are being included. In this way
the difficulties may be overcome but as you
are aware the influx of population in Delhi
is increasing every day, so all these things are
being taken into consideration by the
Government. There are so many other
difficulties which we are trying to overcome.
The second part of her question relates to the
irregular and illegal sale of houses by owners
conferring the power of attorney to another
person to overcome this Act. So, we are
looking into ail these things. Proposals have
been sent to all the departments concerned to
see how there will be a check over this
action. . Thej, owner of a land or house
gives power of attorney to another person and
thus sells the house unauthorisedly or illegally
to another person. There is no registration in
the Registrar's office. So, it is very difficult for
the Government <o find out who is the
person who has sold the property illegally.
So, we are aware of all these things. We are
taking all  possible action to overcome these
difficulties.

SHRIMATI KRISHNA KAUL; What are
the steps taken by the Government to> check
influx of people in Delhi? Government i
certainly aware of this problem, but the steps
taken are not adequate.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is not
relevant. (Interruptions) rhe question is not
relevant to the main question. Yes, Mr,
Reddy.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY:
Mr. Chairman, Sir, I would like to know from
the Minister, how many illegal colonies have
come up in or around Delhi and how many of
them have Dbeen legalis-eci by the
Government? Reports have come in the press
sometime back that illegal transactions are
taking place in those colonies and the
Government have regularfoed some of these
illegal colonies.

[22 MARCH 1985 ]

to Questions 18

I do not know what is the policy of the
Government in this respect. Recently, I was
given to understand, some of the societies
went to the Government for regu-larisation of
their houses. I do not want to take the name of
the Minister, but your predecessor seems to
have told them, you go on with the
construction first and when the construction is
over, then we will automatically sanction it, it
will automatically be regularised. 1 want to
know, what is the policy of the Government in
this respect? Are the people allowed to have
illegal construction of houses and develop
colonies so that you can regularise the same
when the construction is over? [ want a
categorical answer in this regard.

SHRI BUTA SINGH; His predecessor 'so
here.

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: My predecessor
is also sitting here. It is true that a large numbei'
of illegal colonies have started coming up. They
had already i started coming up and soma of
them have been regularised, but it is not the
policy of the Government that the persons may
occupy certain plots illegally, or jhugies and
jhonparies may come up first and then they will
be legalised. It is not the policy of the
Government, but these things have happened, I
admit it. If you go the Trans Yamuna area you
will find large areas having been occupied by
jhuggi jhonpari wallahs coming from Bihar,
U.P. and others parts of the country.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY; 1
am asking about the big bungalows and
colonies.

SHRI ABDUL G*HAFOOR: That is also
true. In some parts like Palam on this side I
have myself gone and seen with my own eyes
that construction of buildings has taken place.
These are the hard realities which 1 do not
want to bide but it is not the policy of the
Government that you go on with illegal
constructions and we will regularise them
automatically. {Interruptions). As you are
aware, when-' ever any action starts taking
place, there is a hue and cry not only from the
Members of Parliament but from the public
also. But taking into consideration all
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these things and the future of Delhi we
are trying to solve this problem in a way

which includes so many things. Even if

those persons have constructed those
houses, it must be brought under the
Master Plan of Delhi. If it does not fit in
that, action will be taken against them,;
and they will be uprooted.
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SHRI JASWANT SINGH: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, the excessive urbanisation, socioeconomic
aspects etc., are not part of the question. The
question relates to illegal colonization of farm
land around Delhi. The hon. Minister said that
the Government has no intention of colluding
with them. The problem arises precisely
because the executive and the Government
appear to be colluding with illegal
colonization, and where there is an appearance
there may also be a reality.

WET 99T & TJRT "nr A7 21900

J would, therefore, like to ask what are the
criteria that the Government apply when they
legalize an illegal colonization. If you do not
have criteria, what factors do you take into
account when you legalize *h illegality?
Now, if you do not have criteria, even if you
do not take any factors into account, what
criteria, factors or considerations did you have
in mind when, for example, you legalized a
wholly illegal colony like Sainik Farms?
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to Questions 22
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developments,
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I will 1ry to do it, fullil it, and I hope,
after you will be satisfied,

SHRI H. L. KAPUR: Sir it was a que* tion
about DDA where the Minister said that the
DDA is going in a big way to construct
houses. But what one roads in the papers is
that the DDA is lagging behind in its building
programme a great deal and there is a lot of
agitation. Firstly, what steps are being taken
by the Minister to see that the DDA is able to
cieai the backlog? Secondly, the quality of
construction is so poor that thg houses are
barely ready when they start falling.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
levant. Mr. Kalpnath Rai;
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SHRI BUTA SINGH; Sir, one thing, [
want to repudiate. The hon. Member

made an allegation against the predeces-’
hat is all baseless.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no.

SHRI BUTA SINGH; He mentioned me.
That is why I am saying.

Ti4  IET
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to Questions 24

MR. CHAIRMAN; He only said that it was
regularised. He did not say anything against
anybody.

Affairs of ICRISAT

*144. SHRI PARVATHANENI
UPENDRA:
SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA;

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased
to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has
been drawn to the news item which appeared
in the Indian Express of the 4th! February,
1985 under the caption "ICRISAT is aboye
law of the land"; and

(b) whether any inquiry has been con-
ducted into the affairs of the institute; if so,
what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
BUTA SINGH); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.
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The question was actually asked on the

floor of the House by Shri Chaturanan
Mishra. '



